
1 
 

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

 
 
In re: 
 
Saga Formations, Inc., et al.,1 
 

Debtors. 

 
Chapter 11  
 
Case No. 24-11161 (BLS) 
 
(Jointly Administered)  
 
Re: D.I. 791, 792, 793, 794, 795, & 801 

 
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL REGARDING  

PROPOSED THIRD OMNIBUS ORDER GRANTING INTERIM  
ALLOWANCE OF FEES AND EXPENSES FOR CERTAIN PROFESSIONALS  

 
The undersigned counsel to Claudia Z. Springer, Esq., in her capacity as Chapter 11 Trustee 

(the “Trustee”) of Saga Formations, Inc. (“Saga”), Pajeau, Inc. (“Pajeau”), and Tangible Play, Inc. 

(“Tangible Play,” together with Saga and Pajeau, collectively the “Debtors”) hereby certifies as 

follows: 

1. On October 28, 2024, the Court entered the Order Establishing Procedures for 

Interim Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses for Retained Professionals [D.I. 218] (the 

“Interim Compensation Order”).2 

2. Pursuant to the procedures set forth in the Interim Compensation Order, the 

following Interim Fee Applications were filed: Amended Notice of Certain Trustee’s 

Professionals’ Third Interim Fee Application for the Period March 1, 2025 Through and Including 

May 31, 2025 [D.I 801]; Supplement to Third Interim Fee Application of Pashman Stein Walder 

Hayden, P.C. [D.I. 792]; Supplement to the Third Interim Fee Application of Quinn Emanuel 

 
1  The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax 

identification number, are: Saga Formations, Inc. (9113); Pajeau, Inc. (8758); and Tangible Play, Inc. (9331). 

2  Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the 
Interim Compensation Order.  

Case 24-11161-BLS    Doc 837    Filed 07/16/25    Page 1 of 3

¨2¤I+]9'0     !§«

2411161250716000000000001

Docket #0837  Date Filed: 07/16/2025



2 
 

Urquhart & Sullivan LLP [D.I. 793], Supplement to Third Interim Fee Application of Law Offices 

of Panag & Babu [D.I. 794] and Supplement to Third Interim Fee Application of Jenner & Block 

LLP [D.I. 795] (collectively, the “Professionals”).   

3. Each of the Professionals filed a certain of no objection regarding its Interim Fee 

Application [D.I. 801]. 

4. Attached hereto as Exhibit A is the Proposed Third Omnibus Order Granting 

Interim Allowance of Fees and Expenses for Certain Professionals (the “Proposed Order”).  

5. Each of the Professionals and the United States Trustee for the District of Delaware 

(the “U.S. Trustee”) were provided with an opportunity to review the Proposed Order and do not 

object to its entry. 

WHEREFORE, the Trustee respectfully requests that the Court enter the Proposed Order 

substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A at the earliest convenience of the Court. 

 

Case 24-11161-BLS    Doc 837    Filed 07/16/25    Page 2 of 3



3 
 

Dated: July 16, 2025 
 Wilmington, Delaware  
 

 
PASHMAN STEIN WALDER HAYDEN, P.C. 
 
/s/ Alexis R. Gambale                                   
Henry J. Jaffe (No. 2987) 
Joseph C. Barsalona II (No. 6102) 
Alexis R. Gambale (No. 7150) 
824 N. Market Street, Suite 800  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Telephone: (302) 592-6496 
Email:  hjaffe@pashmanstein.com 
 jbarsalona@pashmanstein.com  
 agambale@pashmanstein.com 
 
-and- 
 
JENNER & BLOCK LLP 
Catherine Steege (admitted pro hac vice) 
Melissa Root (admitted pro hac vice) 
William A. Williams (admitted pro hac vice) 
353 N. Clark Street 
Chicago, Illinois 60654 
Telephone: (312) 923-2952 
Email:  csteege@jenner.com 
 mroot@jenner.com 
 wwilliams@jenner.com 

  Co-counsel to the Trustee 

Case 24-11161-BLS    Doc 837    Filed 07/16/25    Page 3 of 3



 
 

Exhibit A 

Case 24-11161-BLS    Doc 837-1    Filed 07/16/25    Page 1 of 5



1 
 

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

 
 
In re: 
 
Saga Formations, Inc., et al.,1 
 

Debtors. 

 
Chapter 11  
 
Case No. 24-11161 (BLS) 
 
(Jointly Administered)  
 
Re: D.I. 791, 792, 793, 794, 795, & 801 

 
THIRD OMNIBUS ORDER GRANTING INTERIM  

ALLOWANCE OF FEES AND EXPENSES FOR CERTAIN PROFESSIONALS  
 

These matters come to be heard, in accordance with the Order Establishing Procedures for 

Interim Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses for Retained Professionals [D.I. 218] (the 

“Interim Compensation Order”),2 on the Interim Fee Applications filed by the Professionals 

identified on Exhibit A hereto for the periods set forth on such exhibit; and this Court having 

determined that proper and adequate notice of these matters has been given and that no other or 

further notice is necessary; and the requested compensation for the services detailed in the 

applicable Interim Fee Applications being for reasonable and necessary services rendered by the 

applicable Professionals; the reimbursements for expenses detailed in the Interim Fee Applications 

representing actuals and necessary expenses incurred by the applicable Professionals in connection 

with these cases; the legal and factual bases set forth in the Interim Fee Applications having 

established just cause for the relief granted herein; and after due deliberation thereon; and good 

and sufficient cause appearing therefor;  

 
1  The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax 

identification number, are: Saga Formations, Inc. (9113); Pajeau, Inc. (8758); and Tangible Play, Inc. (9331). 

2  Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the 
Interim Compensation Order.  

Case 24-11161-BLS    Doc 837-1    Filed 07/16/25    Page 2 of 5



2 
 

 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED;  

1. Interim compensation and reimbursement of expenses for the Professionals are 

hereby allowed as set forth in this Order, including Exhibit A attached hereto.  

2. Unless otherwise ordered by the Court or agreed by the applicant, the entry of this 

Order is without prejudice to the right of the Professionals at future hearing to request the 

allowance and payment of compensation and/or expenses in amounts in excess of these allowed 

pursuant to the first decretal paragraph of this Order for the periods covered by the Interim Fee 

Applications for allowance and payment of compensation and expenses considered at the hearing.  

3. The Trustee is authorized and directed to promptly disburse to each Professional 

payment in the amount of the difference between (a) one hundred percent (100%) of the total fees 

and expenses allowed herein for such Professional as set forth in Column (9) on Exhibit A attached 

hereto and (b) the actual payments received by such Professional for the period covered herein, 

subject to final allowance by the Court pursuant to the terms of the Interim Compensation 

Procedures Order.  

4. The Trustee is authorized and empowered to take such actions as may be necessary 

and appropriate to implement the terms of this Order.  

5. This Court shall retain jurisdiction with respect to all matters related to the 

interpretation or implementation of this Order.  

6. This Order shall be effective immediately upon entry.  

Case 24-11161-BLS    Doc 837-1    Filed 07/16/25    Page 3 of 5



 
 

Exhibit A 
 

INTERIM FEE APPLICATIONS  
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) 

Applicant Interim 
Period 

Total Fees 
Requested 

for the 
Interim 
Period 

Amount of 
Fees for 
Which 

Payment was 
Requested in 

Monthly 
Applications 

(80%) 

Amount of 
Holdback 

Fees 
Requested 

(20%) 

Total 
Expenses 

Requested 
for the 
Interim 
Period 
(100%) 

Total 
Amount 

Requested 
for the 
Interim 

Period (Fees 
and 

Expenses) 

Voluntary 
Reductions 

Total 
Amount 

Authorized 
for the 
Interim 
Period 

Total Amount 
Requested in 
Cases (Fees 

and Expenses) 
through the 

Interim 
Period 

FTI 
Consulting, 

Inc. 
[D.I. 801] 

03/01/2025-
05/31/2025 $271,101.50 $216,881.20 $54,220.30 $8,908.36 $280,009.86 $0.00 $280,009.86 $580,682.67 

Jenner & 
Block LLP 
[D.I. 795 
and 801] 

03/01/2025-
05/31/2025 $5,620,245.50 $4,496,196.40 $1,124,049.10 $411,295.95 $6,031,541.45 $0.00 $6,031,541.45 $10,409,318.70 

The Law 
Offices of 
Panag & 

Babu [D.I. 
794 and 

801] 

03/01/2025-
05/31/2025 $163,290.60 $130,632.48 $32,658.18 $13,945.60 $177,236.20 $0.00 $177,236.20 $415,430.65 

Novo 
Advisors 
LLC [D.I 

801] 

03/01/2025-
05/31/2025 $1,249,696.50 $999,757.20 $249,939.30 $10,061.26 $1,259,757.76 $0.00 $1,259,757.76 $3,642,343.65 

Pashman 
Stein 

Walder 
Hayden, 

P.C. [D.I. 
792 and 

801] 

03/01/2025-
05/31/2025 $436,229.50 $348,983.60 $87,245.90 $2,277.77 $348,983.60 $0.00 $438,507.27 $1,477,854.45 

Case 24-11161-BLS    Doc 837-1    Filed 07/16/25    Page 4 of 5



 
 

INTERIM FEE APPLICATIONS  
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) 

Applicant Interim 
Period 

Total Fees 
Requested 

for the 
Interim 
Period 

Amount of 
Fees for 
Which 

Payment was 
Requested in 

Monthly 
Applications 

(80%) 

Amount of 
Holdback 

Fees 
Requested 

(20%) 

Total 
Expenses 

Requested 
for the 
Interim 
Period 
(100%) 

Total 
Amount 

Requested 
for the 
Interim 

Period (Fees 
and 

Expenses) 

Voluntary 
Reductions 

Total 
Amount 

Authorized 
for the 
Interim 
Period 

Total Amount 
Requested in 
Cases (Fees 

and Expenses) 
through the 

Interim 
Period 

Quinn 
Emanuel 

Urquhart & 
Sullivan 

LLP  
[D.I. 793 
and D.I. 

801]  

03/01/2025-
05/31/2025 $5,965.20 $4,772.16 $1,193.04 $0.00 $5,965.20 $0.00 $5,965.20 $102,618.19 

Totals for 
Interim 

Requested  

03/01/2025-
05/31/2025 $7,746,528.80 $6,197,223.04 $1,549,305.82 $446,488.94 $8,103,494.07 $0.00 $8,193,017.74 $16,628,248.31 

 

Case 24-11161-BLS    Doc 837-1    Filed 07/16/25    Page 5 of 5


